

15-3775

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

MELISSA ZARDA, co-independent executor of the estate of Donald Zarda,
WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR., co-independent executor of
the estate of Donald Zarda,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
—against—

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC., doing business as SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND,
RAY MAYNARD,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, HON. JOSEPH BIANCO, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

FREDERICK H. REIN
MICHAEL B. COTTLER
AMANDA B. PROTESS
CHRISTOPHER J. MORTEN
TIFFANY MAHMOOD
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
(212) 813-8800

NICOLE S. TATE-NAGHI
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
135 Commonwealth Drive
Menlo Park, California 94025
(650) 752-3100

JONATHAN J. WHITNEY
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02210
(617) 570-1000

RICHARD BLUM
HEIDI CAIN
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
199 Water Street
New York, New York 10038
(212) 577-3300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae The Legal Aid Society

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. Under Title VII, Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation Cannot Be Carved Out From Discrimination Based On Failing To Conform To Gender Stereotyping.	4
A. Courts And Other Arbiters Increasingly Recognize That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Rooted In Gender Stereotyping, And Is Therefore Protected By Title VII.	6
B. Second Circuit Precedent Has Created An Untenable Framework For Evaluating Claims Of Employment Discrimination Based On Sexual Orientation Distinct From Gender Stereotyping.....	10
C. Childhood Bullying And Other Real World Evidence Demonstrate That Sexual Orientation Discrimination Is Rooted In Gender Stereotyping.	15
II. Interpreting Title VII To Protect Against Sexual Orientation Discrimination Would Further Title VII’s Legislative Purpose And Combat The Economic And Other Harms Suffered By LGB People.	22
A. Title VII Was Intended To Protect Certain Groups From The Harmful Economic Effects That Flow From Employment Discrimination.....	22
B. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Negatively Affects LGB Employment Opportunities And Overall Well Being.	24

C. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Exacerbates Poverty.	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	23
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , E.E.O.C. Decision No. 0120133080, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 15, 2015)	9
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016).....	7, 9
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2002).....	7, 9
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Couch v. Chu</i> , E.E.O.C. Appeal No. 0120131136, 2013 WL 4499198 (Aug. 13, 2013)	11
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	3, 5, 12, 13
<i>Doe by Doe v. City of Belleville</i> , 119 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	23
<i>Henderson v. Labor Finders of Va., Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-cv-600, 2013 WL 1352158 (E.D. Va. Apr. 2, 2013).....	11

<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech. Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	8, 12
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs., LLC</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 1190, 1194 (M.D. Ala. 2015).....	9
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Philpott v. New York</i> , No. 16-cv-6778 (AKH), 2017 WL 1750398 (S.D.N.Y. May 3, 2017)	10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	29
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	3, 5, 11
<i>U.S. Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Scott Med. Ctr., P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	9
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)	8
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	10
<i>Winstead v. Lafayette Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 1334 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	9
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> (July 2, 1964)	23

Rules and Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1608.1	24
FED. R. APP. P. 26.1.....	viii
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(5)	34
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(8)	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(b)(2)	2
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(1)	viii
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)	34
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)	34
FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	34

Other Authorities

Andras Tilcsik, <i>Pride and Prejudice: Employment Discrimination Against Openly Gay Men in the United States</i> , 117 Am. J. of Soc. 586 (2011).....	24, 25
Andrew Koppelman, <i>Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex Discrimination</i> , 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197 (1994)	15
Angela Irvine, “We’ve Had Three of Them”: Addressing the Invisibility of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Gender Non-Conforming Youths in the Juvenile Justice System, 19 Colum. J. of Gender & L. 675 (2010).....	18
Anthony E. Varona et al., <i>En/gendering Equality: Seeking Relief Under Title VII Against Employment Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation</i> , 7 Wm. & Mary J. Women & L. 67 (2000).....	20
Brian Soucek, <i>Perceived Homosexuals: Looking Gay Enough for Title VII</i> , 63 Am. U. L. Rev. 715 (2014).....	13

Christy Mallory <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Economic Impact of Stigma and Discrimination Against LGBT People in Georgia</i> , The Williams Institute (2017), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Economic-Impact-of-Discrimination-and-Stigma-against-LGBT-People-in-Georgia-FINAL-4.pdf (last visited June 25, 2017)	31
Deena Fidas <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Cost of the Closet and the Rewards of Inclusion</i> , Human Rights Campaign (May 2014), available at https://tinyurl.com/yb8wnsk5 (last visited June 25, 2017).....	27, 28
Edward Stein, <i>Evaluating the Sex Discrimination Argument for Lesbian and Gay Rights</i> , 49 UCLA L. Rev. 471 (2001)	15
Elizabeth Payne <i>et al.</i> , <i>LGBTQ Kids, School Safety, and Missing the Big Picture: How the Dominant Bullying Discourse Prevents School Professionals from Thinking about Systemic Marginalization or . . . Why We Need to Rethink LGBTQ Bullying</i> , 1 QED: A J. in GLBTQ Worldmaking 1 (2013)	17, 18, 20
Emir Ozeren, <i>Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Workplace: A Systematic Review of Literature</i> , 109 Procedia Soc. & Behav. Sci. 1203 (2014).....	31
<i>Growing Up LGBT in America</i> , Human Rights Campaign, at 16, available at http://www.hrc.org/youth-report (last visited June 23, 2017)	18
H.R. Rep No. 88-914, pt. 1 (1963).....	23
H.R. Rep No. 88-914, pt. 2 (1963).....	23
HRC Staff, <i>Coming of Age: Creators of Golden Globe Winner “Moonlight” Discuss Bullying, Masculinity</i> , Human Rights Campaign (Jan. 9, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/y7dmvc46 (last visited June 25, 2017)	20
Jamie H. Douglas <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Sexual Orientation Wage Gap for Racial Minorities</i> , 54 Indus. Relations 59 (2015).....	26

Jeff Green, <i>LGBT Purchasing Power Near \$1 Trillion Rivals Other Minorities</i> , Bloomberg (July 20, 2016), available at https://tinyurl.com/jzdaptl (last visited June 25, 2017)	29
Katherine M. <i>Mistake of Sex Discrimination Law: The Disaggregation of Sex from Gender</i> , 144 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (1995)	15
Ken Corbett, <i>Faggot=Loser</i> , 2 <i>Studies in Gender and Sexuality</i> 3 (2001)	21
M.V. Lee Badgett <i>et al.</i> , <i>New Patterns of Poverty in the Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Community</i> , The Williams Institute (June 2013), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGB-Poverty-Update-Jun-2013.pdf (last visited June 25, 2017)	30
Major Velma Cheri Gay, <i>50 Years Later ... Still Interpreting the Meaning of “Because of Sex” Within Title VII and Whether It Prohibits Sexual Orientation Discrimination</i> , 73 A. F. L. Rev. 61 (2015)	21
Melissa J. Smith <i>et al.</i> , <i>Binaries and Biology: Conversations with Elementary Education Professionals After Professional Development on Supporting Transgender Students</i> , 80 <i>The Educ. F.</i> 34 (2016)	16
Melissa J. Smith <i>et al.</i> , <i>Educator Evaluations of School Climate for LGBTQ Students: A Reiteration of the Bullying Discourse in 5 LGBTQ Voices in Education: Change the Culture of Schooling</i> 73 (2015)	19
Michael King <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Systemic Review of Mental Disorder, Suicide, and Deliberate Self Harm in Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual People</i> , 8 <i>BMC Psychiatry</i> 70 (Aug. 18, 2008), available at https://tinyurl.com/y82ylc8b (last visited June 25, 2017)	27
Michael S. Kimmel, <i>Masculinity as Homophobia: Fear, Shame, and Silence in the Construction of Gender Identity</i> , 33 <i>Readings For Diversity and Social Justice</i> (2001)	21

Nancy Levit, <i>Theorizing and Litigating the Rights of Sexual Minorities</i> , 19 Colum. J. Gender & L. 21 (2010)	12
Rob Smith, <i>Opinion: The Bearable Whiteness of Being Gay</i> , InAmerica CNN Blogs (Feb. 2, 2012), available at https://tinyurl.com/6nyus6k (last visited June 25, 2017).....	30
Sejal Singh <i>et al.</i> , <i>Widespread Discrimination Continues to Shape LGBT People’s Lives in Both Subtle and Significant Ways</i> , Center for American Progress (May 2, 2017), available at https://tinyurl.com/ybxbzttt (last visited June 25, 2017).....	25, 26, 28, 29
Sylvia A. Law, <i>Homosexuality and the Social Meaning of Gender</i> , 1988 Wis. L. Rev. 187 (1988)	15
Taylor N.T. Brown <i>et al.</i> , <i>Food Insecurity and SNAP Participation in the LGBT Community</i> , The Williams Institute (July 2016), available at http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/research/health-and-hiv-aids/lgbt-people-are-disproportionately-food-insecure/ (last visited June 25, 2017)	30
Zachary A. Kramer, <i>The Ultimate Gender Stereotype: Equalizing Gender-Conforming and Gender-Nonconforming Homosexuals Under Title VII</i> , 2004 U. Ill. L. Rev. 465 (2004).....	20
